as total compensation in favour of the claimant.

13.On perusal of records by this Court, it is evident that the
Tribunal has not taken into consideration a sum of Rs.38,300/- while
fixing  the  quantum  of  compensation  payable  to  the  claimant.
Therefore,  this  Court  grants  a  sum  of  Rs.38,300/-  (Rupees  thirty
eight  thousand  and  three  hundred  only)  as  per  Ex.P.17  towards
hospital expenditure incurred by the claimant. Likewise, the Tribunal
has  not  taken  into  consideration  Ex.P.9  to  Ex.P.14,  the  medicine
bills amounting to Rs.30,292.97 and this Court in this regard grants
a sum of Rs.30,293/- (being the rounded off figure under the above

[...]

that  he  took  the  claimant  in  his  taxi  from  Cuddalore  to  Chennai
nearly for 20 times and that the 20 trip sheets is Ex.P.21 (series)
and  he  received  Rs.34,373/-  in  all  for  the  Chennai  trips.  The
expenditure towards hiring taxi is Rs.34,373/- (Rupees thirty four
thousand three hundred and seventy three only) as per Ex.P.21 and
this sum the claimant is entitled to receive and accordingly, this
Court  grants  the same. As  such, the award  of Rs.34,271/- towards
transport expenses by the Tribunal is not correct and proper when the
claimant  has  actually  incurred  expenses  of  Rs.34,373/-  in  this

[...]

this Court grants a sum of Rs.60,000/- under the head of permanent
disability. Towards medical expenditure, this Court grants a sum of
Rs.69,700/- as per Ex.P.16. Thus, the claimant is entitled to get a
sum of Rs.2,57,666/- as total compensation. Accordingly, this Court
awards a sum of Rs.2,57,666/- (Rupees two lakhs fifty seven thousand
six  hundred  and sixty six  only) as total  compensation along with
interest at 9% per annum from the date of petition till date of

payment for the disability suffered by the claimant and this Court
consequently  comes  to  the  inevitable  conclusion  that  a  sum  of
Rs.2,93,127/- awarded by the Tribunal is excessive/exorbitant on the